

FINES AND SUSPENSIONS BULLETIN

Fri, Jul 29 - Thu, Aug 4

PART ONE

The following action has been taken by the United States Trotting Association. This information is in an abbreviated form.

HENDERSON, GREGORY L **LOVELAND, OH** **YOB 1970**
USTA on 4/5/2016 **RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES)**
AS OF 8/2/2016

USTA MEMBERSHIP ACTION

Membership denied pursuant to the provisions of Article 1, Section 4(a) of the Association bylaws.

Status as of 8/2/2016 - Subsequent Ruling - Restored to good standing.

KANEOKA, RACHEL **NORTHFIELD, OH** **YOB 1987**
USTA on 8/2/2016 **DENIAL(DEN) AS OF 8/2/2016**

USTA MEMBERSHIP ACTION

Membership denied pursuant to the provisions of Article 1, Section 4(a) of the Association by-laws.

MILLER, AARON E **SILVER LAKE, IN** **YOB 1978**
USTA on 8/2/2016 **DENIAL(DEN) AS OF 8/2/2016**

USTA MEMBERSHIP ACTION

Membership denied pursuant to the provisions of Article 1, Section 4(a) of the Association by-laws.

WHITAKER, MICHAEL T **MANSFIELD, LA** **YOB 1971**
USTA on 8/2/2016 **DENIAL(DEN) AS OF 8/2/2016**

USTA MEMBERSHIP ACTION

Membership denied pursuant to the provisions of Article 1, Section 4(a) of the Association by-laws.

PART TWO - MAJOR PENALTIES

The following actions published herein and imposed pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Racing Commissions of the various states and provinces are given full faith and credit and strictly enforced by the United States Trotting Association consistent with the provisions of USTA Rule 22, Section 13 and 14 relative to RECIPROCITY OF PENALTIES. The fact that there is no separate action taken by the USTA in the form of a "ruling of reciprocity" shall not be construed as a failure to recognize and/or reciprocate with those published penalties.

Please note that the following action is in an abbreviated form. Further information may be available by contacting the Racing Commissions or their representatives.

ALAGNA, TONY P **MANALAPAN, NJ** **YOB 1972**
M on 3/18/2016 **FINED: \$500...STAYED**

FULL - 15 DAYS, 5/23/2016 THRU
6/6/2016...**STAYED**
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION...**STAYED**

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Status as of 5/10/2016 - Stay - The Executive Director hereby grants a stay of the suspension and fine pending a final determination by the Racing Commission.

BONGIORNO, ROBERT F
PHL on 4/24/2015

COLTS NECK, NJ

YOB 1962

FINED: \$5,000

FULL - INDEFINITELY AS OF 11/30/2015

OTHER

PA CODE 58-183.355 183.357 183.336 183.351 On April 24 2015 race #1 the horse Hurrikane Jon Paul tested high and failed the pre-race blood gas test. Mr. Robert Bongiorno as trainer is in violation of PHRC medication and trainer responsibility rules. All transfers of horses must be approved by the Judges or the PHRC. Fine must be paid within 10 days of ruling. Please note that you have the right to appeal this decision in writing to the PA Harness Racing Commission within ten (10) days after notice of this decision as set forth in 58 Pa. Code §§ 183.404 (a). The mailing address for an appeal is: Pa Harness Racing Commission 2301 North Cameron Street Room 301 Harrisburg Pa. 17110 ATTN: George Crawford Phone (717) 787-5196

Status as of 8/1/2016 - Subsequent Ruling - Ruling # 16043C The State Horse Racing Commission, Bureau of Standardbred Horse Racing hereby suspends the license of Robert F. Bongiorno. Mr. Bongiorno has failed to satisfy his fine of five-thousand (\$5,000.00) associated with Commission Ruling No. 15088C. Mr. Bongiorno will remain suspended until full payment for the fine is received.

BROCK, DONALD A

LOUISVILLE, KY

YOB 1951

Lex on 7/22/2016

FINED: \$250

CONDUCT DETRIMENTAL TO THE BEST INTEREST OF HORSE RACING

Mr. Brock did allow himself to be programmed as trainer on a horse that was not in his care or training.

CANAVAN, TIMOTHY J

PAXTON, IL

YOB 1980

PcD on 7/18/2016

INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF

8/2/2016

FAILURE TO APPEAR FOR A HEARING

PA Code 58-183.456 After several phone calls and mail sent to Mr. Canavan to appear for a hearing before the judges at Pocono Downs, he has yet to appear or even get in touch with the judges. Mr. Canavan is suspended indefinitely until such time that he appears for a hearing at Pocono Downs. During this suspension he and all horses owned and/or trained by him are barred from all grounds under the jurisdiction of the PSHRC, starting on 8/2/16. He can appeal this ruling in writing within 10 days of notice of this hearing as set forth in PA Code 58-183.404(a). The address for an appeal is: 2301 N. Cameron Street-Room 301-Harrisburg,PA 17110 ATTN: Fred Strathmyer Phone: 717-787-5196

CAROTENUTO, ELIZABETH J FREEHOLD, NJ YOB 1967

TgDn on 7/30/2016

FINED: \$500

OTHER

You did have unlicensed help in the paddock.

CULLIPHER, TERRY F ANDERSON, IN YOB 1970

HoP on 6/15/2016

FINED: \$1,000

HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

**LOW OR EXCESS LEVEL OF AUTHORIZED MEDICATION
(BUTE/LASIX)**

71 IAC 5-3-2 8-1-4.1(A) Sample #E202168 collected on 6/15/16 from the horse Enoch was found to contain PHENYLBUTAZONE at a level above the allowable limit. Limit 2.0 ug/ml--Tested 8.6 ug/ml. Split sample was confirmed by independent lab. Mr. Cullipher as trainer is in violation of IHRC medication rules and the trainer responsibility rule. All purse money earned on 6/15/16 must be returned and redistributed. Finished 1st -\$3500.00 to be returned. 1 MMV point is assessed

DOWDALL, MICHAEL J RAVENNA, OH YOB 1968

Nfld on 1/30/2016

OFFENSIVE/PROFANE LANGUAGE

Mr. Dowdall has dropped his appeal of ruling NFLD-2016-033 and paid the fine (\$250.00). He also completed the required anger management course. O.S.R.C.-3769-12-05 12-26(A)(4)&(10) 12-28 17-29(A)(1)&(7)&(B)(1)&(4) 17-35

EISENHOWER, JOSEPH M SR. ELMER, NJ YOB 1951
OD on 7/21/2016 FINED: \$250
CONDUCT DETRIMENTAL TO THE BEST INTEREST OF HORSE RACING
Trainer Joseph M Eisenhower Sr. is fined \$250.00 for having an unlicensed person in the barn area at Ocean Downs on July 21, 2016. COMAR: 09.10.02.37 E.

FAIRWEATHER, JAMES MIDDLETOWN, NY YOB 1942
PcD on 3/29/2016 FULL - INDEFINITELY AS OF 8/1/2016
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 8/1/2016

BAD CHECK

Ruling # 16038C James Fairweather, is hereby fined the sum of Twenty Five (\$25.00) dollars for presenting a Bad Check/Insufficient Funds which is hereby levied by this Commission in violation of PA Code Title 58 § 183.402. Please send a separate payment in the form of Cashiers Check or Money Order for the amount of One Hundred (\$100.00) dollars for the license fee and Twenty Five (\$25.00) dollars for the fine to a Commission representative at one of the below listed racetracks. Upon receipt of your payment, a Commission review will be initiated and the future status of your license will then be determined.

Status as of 8/2/2016 - Subsequent Ruling - Ruling 16045C James Fairweather, is hereby Indefinitely Suspended for failure to meet licensing requirements in connection to Commission Ruling No. 16038C. During Mr. Fairweather's suspension, he is denied the privilege of the grounds under the jurisdiction of the Pennsylvania State Racing Commission to include: The Meadows, Pocono Downs, Harrah's Chester Downs, and their Off Track Wagering facilities.

GOODMAN, BRIAN D. DELAWARE, OH YOB UNKN
Nfld on 6/8/2016 REVOCATION(REV) AS OF 7/26/2016
FALSIFICATION OF LICENSE APPLICATION
Mr. Goodman falsified his 2016 OSRC license application by failing to list his prior arrest record. He obtained the license under false pretense therefore the license is rescinded. O.S.R.C.-3769-12-26(A)(7) 12-99

HARDY, JAMES E NORTH ATTLEBORO, MA YOB 1964

PRc on 6/28/2016

FINED: \$500
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

205 CMR 3.29 (3) (A)(1)(B) Mr. Hardy was trainer of the horse Dontmeswiththebest for the 3rd qualifying race on June 28th, 2016 at Plainridge Park Casino. A post race sample collected from Dontmeswiththebest (sample#E207722)and tested by Industrial Laboratories Inc., found to contain Betamethasone at a level of 30.1 pg/mL. USTA 14.23. Mr. Hardy entered Dontmeswiththebest to race on July 5th, and July 12th. Mr. Hardy was given a hearing on July 21st, 2016 and waived his right to a split sample. As a result of the hearing, Dontmeswiththebest was disqualified from his qualifying race on June 28th, 2016 rendering him ineligible for the races conducted on both July 5th, and July 12th. As a result purse monies from those starts are forfeited and redistributed. 205 CMR (2) all appeals must be filed in 10 days.

KEHL, ALEXIA R

STOUGHTON, WI

YOB 1988

Aces on 7/23/2016

FINED: \$200

MAKING A FRAUDULENT CLAIM

Trainer Alexia Kehl who was the trainer of #2 TEMPUS FUGIT who was programmed to start in the 6th race at Running Aces is hereby fined the sum of Two (2) hundred dollars for violation of MRC Rule #7883.0140 Subpart 9 (H) Prohibition on claims. No person of racing interest shall: claim a horse from an owner whose horse is trained by the claimants trainer. Did claim or cause to be claimed #2 TEMPUS FUGIT from Race #6. MRC Rule #7879.0200 Subpart 1 (A)(B) - Judges Authority MRC Rule #7883.0140 Subpart 9 (H) - Prohibition on claims FINES ARE DUE 72 HOURS FROM THE DATE OF THE RULING

LOY, TYE R

COLUMBIA STATION, OH

YOB 1955

Nfld on 6/21/2016

FINED: \$1,000
FULL - 15 DAYS, 8/8/2016 THRU
8/22/2016
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

APPEALED - 8/3/2016

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Urine sample #828771 collected at Northfield Park on 6/21/16 from the

horse Haydenssmoothmove was found to contain Methocarbamol at a concentration of 6.1+-0.2 micrograms per milliliter of urine. This concentration exceeds the Regulatory Threshold of 1.0 micrograms per milliliter adopted by the OSRC. All purse money must be returned (\$7,500.00). (Second Offense) O.S.R.C.-3769-18-01(B)(10)&(13) 18-02 18-99 17-30(B) 17-33(A)&(B) 17-99 Subject is barred from all grounds governed by the OSRC during his suspension. Any horses under subjects care that he wants to transfer to another owner or trainer must be approved by the judges or the OSRC.

Status as of 8/3/2016 - Appeal

QUINN, STEPHEN F
PRc on 6/24/2016

BERLIN, MA **YOB 1944**
FINED: \$750
FULL - 15 DAYS, 7/25/2016 THRU
8/8/2016

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

205 CMR 3.12(1)(3) 3.29 (8)(B)(3) On July 14, 2016 Industrial Laboratories presented and affidavit concerning sample #E207681 from June 24, 2016 from the 7th race at Plainridge Park Casino for the horse Mia`s Bold Maneuver, which contained Nandrolone confirmed in the blood at a level of (352 pg/mL). This is in violation of Mass Gaming Commission`s medication rules. He is hereby fined \$750.00 and is fully suspended for 15 days starting 7/25/2016 through and including 8/8/2016. During this suspension he is barred from all grounds under Massachusetts Gaming Commission`s jurisdiction. All transfers of horses under Mr. Quinn`s care must be approved by the judges.

RICHARDSON, LARRY D
ScD on 6/24/2016

LEBANON, OH **YOB 1949**
FINED: \$500
FULL - 15 DAYS, 7/26/2016 THRU
8/9/2016

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Scioto Downs O.S.R.C. Trainer LARRY RICHARDSON is hereby fined the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) and issued a fifteen day full suspension from July 26, 2016 through August 9, 2016 (inclusive) for violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-18.01(A)(2), 3769-18-01(B)(1),3769-18-01(B)(15-16-17),3769-18-02 & 3769-18-99. Blood Sample #838917 tested by the Analytical Toxicology Laboratory at the Ohio Department of Agriculture on June 27, 2016 revealed a presence of Cobalt.

SHEHAN, TYLER G

HOPKINSVILLE, KY

YOB 1982

BgD on 6/24/2016

FINED: \$250

**LOW OR EXCESS LEVEL OF AUTHORIZED MEDICATION
(BUTE/LASIX)**

The post race sample # 0083358 collected from the horse Gunny Sgt on 6/24/2016 at Bluegrass Downs was found to contain Phenylbutazone at a concentration of 4.8 ug/ml. As trainer Mr. Shehan is fined \$250.00. Fines not paid within 7 days of the action date may result in additional fines and or suspension.

Lex on 7/22/2016

FINED: \$500

**CONDUCT DETRIMENTAL TO THE BEST INTEREST OF HORSE
RACING**

Mr. Shehan did cause a person other than himself to be programmed as trainer on a horse that was under his care and training.

SHORT, CHRISTOPHER LEE

LEBANON, OH

YOB 1968

HoP on 5/28/2016

FINED: \$1,500

FULL - 15 DAYS, 8/10/2016 THRU
8/24/2016

PURSE REDISTRIBUTION

APPEALED - 7/29/2016

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

71 IAC 5-3-2 71 IAC 8-1-4.2(8) Sample #E201952 collected on 5/28/16 from the horse Shocking Image was found to contain DEXAMETHASONE at a level above the allowable limit. Tested 176 pg/ml--limit 5 pg/ml. Split sample was sent to Texas A&M and confirmed the initial test. Mr. Short as trainer is in violation of IHRC medication rules and the trainer responsibility rule. This is his 2nd offense of the category within 365 days. All purse money earned on 5/28/16 must be returned and redistributed. Finished 2nd -\$5000.00 to be returned.

Status as of 7/29/2016 - Appeal - Appealed-Stay granted

PART THREE - WHIPPING VIOLATIONS

CLEMENTS, DANIEL W

POMPANO BEACH, FL

YOB 1964

TgDn on 7/17/2016

FINED: \$100

OTHER

You were in violation of the whipping rule.

GILLESPIE, RONNIE

HoP on 7/20/2016

MACON, MS

**DRIVING - 5 DAYS, 7/21/2016 THRU
7/25/2016**

YOB 1972

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP

71 IAC 7-3-13(b) While driving in race 3 on 7/20/16 he violated the IHRC whipping rule by using other than wrist action. This is his 2nd offense in 2016. He will serve the 5 days on 7/21,22,23,25,& 26 due to driving in a stake race on 7/24.

LYNCH, ALTON E JR

PHL on 7/22/2016

DELMAR, DE

FINED: \$250

YOB 1959

FAILURE TO KEEP A LINE IN EACH HAND

PA CODE 58-183.264 Violated the PHRC whipping rule (Failure to keep a line in each hand one hand whipping). All fines due within 10 days of ruling.

NOBLE, DANIEL N

ScD on 7/9/2016

XENIA, OH

FINED: \$500

YOB 1983

**DRIVING - 5 DAYS, 8/2/2016 THRU
8/6/2016**

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP

Driver DAN NOBLE is hereby fined the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) and issued and five day driving suspension on 8/2, 8/3, 8/4, 8/5 & 8/6 for violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-17-17.(c). While driving No. 7 SAULSBROOK ASTROBRO in the twelfth race on July 9th, 2016 at Scioto Downs, Mr. Noble did move his arm in an exaggerated manner by using more than his wrist and elbow action during the last half of the mile. This is Mr. Noble`s third such violation of the use of the whip rule within the last 365 days in the state of Ohio. Mr. Noble`s violation was not in the harmful nature to the horse, the judges agreed that next whipping violation of any kind will be referred to the Ohio State Racing Commission for possible further action. Mr. Noble was given his due process.

PETERSON, MICHAEL G

HoP on 7/23/2016

ANDERSON, IN

FINED: \$500

YOB 1978

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP

71 IAC 7-3-13(b) While driving in race 8 on 7/23/16 he violated the IHRC whipping rule by using other than wrist action. This is his 2nd offense in 2016.

RAWLINGS, DAN J.

WASHINGTON, PA

YOB 1981

PRc on 8/2/2016

FINED: \$100

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP

205 CMR 3.12 (1) USTA 18.09 (a) While driving #3 Real or Magic in the 4th race at Plainridge Park Casino on 08/02/2016, Mr. Rawlings did use his whip in an excessive manner. 205 CMR 3.10, all fines shall be paid to the racing division within 48 hours after imposition. 205 CMR 3.03 (2) all appeals must be filed in writing at the office of the racing division within 10 days of ruling.

TAGGART, JIM R JR

WILKES BARRE, PA

YOB 1970

TgDn on 7/22/2016

FINED: \$150

OTHER

You were in violation of the whipping rule.

WHITAKER, LADARRIUS

MANSFIELD, LA

YOB 1994

MICHAEL

Nfld on 7/20/2016

FINED: \$1,000

FULL - 365 DAYS, 7/28/2016 THRU
7/27/2017

APPEALED - 7/27/2016

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP

While driving #6 Morgans Majestic in race 12 on 7/20/16 he did whip the horse excessively while out of contention and he also whipped the horse after the finish. Mr. Whitaker then took Morgans Majestic to the back track after the race where he proceeded to whip the horse a few more times causing visible injury. His behavior was against the best interest of racing. He was abusive to the horse and showed no regard for its welfare. (Second Offense) REFERRED TO THE OSRC FOR FURTHER ACTION. O.S.R.C. - 3769-12-26(A) 12-26(A)(9)&(10) 12-99 17-17(C)(I)&(L) 17-18 17-99 3769-1730(B) 17-33(A)&(B) Subject is barred from all tracks governed by the OSRC during his suspension. Any horses under subject's care that he wants to transfer must be approved by the judges or the OSRC.

Status as of 7/27/2016 - Appeal

Nfld on 7/26/2016

FINED: \$300

APPEALED - 7/28/2016

WHIP EXCEEDED LENGTH ALLOWED

Mr. Whitaker entered the race track and post paraded #1 Morgans Majestic in race 1 on 7/26/16 with an illegal whip. O.S.R.C.-3769-17-17(K) 17-99

Status as of 7/28/2016 - Appeal

PART FOUR - MINOR PENALTIES

ANGUS, RYAN M Nfld on 8/1/2016 KICKING A HORSE	NORTHFIELD, OH FINED: \$300	YOB 1975
ARLEDGE, JAMES RUSSELL ScD on 7/26/2016 DELAYING THE POST PARADE	ORIENT, OH FINED: \$50	YOB 1957
BEAVER, CHRISTOPHER F Mea on 7/26/2016 FAILURE TO DESIGNATE RESPONSIBLE PERSON/TRAINER IN Paddock	DELAWARE, OH FINED: \$100	YOB 1972
BYRON, AARON ROBERT TgDn on 7/17/2016 FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED	THORNTON, ON FINED: \$100	YOB 1984
CAROTENUTO, ELIZABETH J TgDn on 7/23/2016 FAILURE TO DESIGNATE RESPONSIBLE PERSON/TRAINER IN Paddock	FREEHOLD, NJ FINED: \$250	YOB 1967
CIUFFETELLI, ANTHONY A MR on 7/28/2016 CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE	GANSEVOORT, NY DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 8/1/2016 THRU 8/3/2016	YOB 1962
CLOUSER, JAMES E JR. TgDn on 7/23/2016 LATE DRIVER CHANGE	BETHEL, NY FINED: \$50	YOB 1986
COCCIOLONE, CARL R Mea on 7/26/2016 FAILURE TO DESIGNATE RESPONSIBLE PERSON/TRAINER IN Paddock	MONESSEN, PA FINED: \$100	YOB 1956
CORONA, SERGIO VD on 7/23/2016	DELRAY BEACH, FL DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 7/26/2016 THRU	YOB 1954

7/28/2016

CARRY A HORSE OUT

CRISLER, RANDY D Lex on 7/31/2016 FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION	LEBANON, OH FINED: \$50	YOB 1981
CROMER, RAY ScD on 7/29/2016 LATE DRIVER CHANGE	TROY, OH FINED: \$50	YOB 1940
CROSS, BRIAN M Stga on 7/10/2016 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION	SARATOGA SPRINGS, NY FINED: \$50	YOB 1967
DAVIS, DYLAN P PHL on 7/24/2016 FAILURE TO HAVE HORSE PROPERLY EQUIPPED	VIOLA, DE FINED: \$200	YOB 1977
DEL CID, FRANCISCO OD on 8/1/2016 FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED	TRENTON, NJ FINED: \$50	YOB 1960
DEMARS, S BERNARD Lex on 7/24/2016 FAILURE TO OBEY THE INSTRUCTION OF THE PADDOCK JUDGE	GREENVILLE, TX FINED: \$25	YOB 1968
EHR SAM, JAMES R OHbr on 7/18/2016 INTERFERENCE/ CAUSING ANOTHER HORSE TO MAKE A BREAK	DELTA, OH DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 7/20/2016 THRU 7/22/2016 HORSE PLACED 4	YOB 1974
HEALEY, JAMES TgDn on 7/29/2016 WARMING UP HORSE WITHOUT SILKS	WARWICK, NY FINED: \$50	YOB 1957
JOHNSTON, SHAWN P Mea on 7/23/2016 FAILURE TO DESIGNATE RESPONSIBLE PERSON/TRAINER IN PADDOCK	EVANS CITY, PA FINED: \$100	YOB 1993

KAUFFMAN, KAYNE K ScD on 7/30/2016 IMPEDING THE PROGRESS OF ANOTHER HORSE	LEBANON, OH FINED: \$100	YOB 1978
KEHL, ALEXIA R Aces on 7/19/2016 OTHER	STOUGHTON, WI FINED: \$50	YOB 1988
KOKINOS, JOHN J TgDn on 7/17/2016 OTHER	CAMPBELL HALL, NY FINED: \$100	YOB 1964
LONEY, C BRIAN Nfld on 7/23/2016 LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN	NORTHFIELD, OH FINED: \$200	YOB 1978
MAC DOUGALL, JASON W TgDn on 7/8/2016 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION	ASTOR, FL FINED: \$50	YOB 1972
MAIER, TIMOTHY A Aces on 7/24/2016 CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE	POMPANO BEACH, FL FINED: \$200 HORSE PLACED 6	YOB 1953
MARINO, JIM R Aces on 7/23/2016 TAKE UP ABRUPTLY/SIT DOWN IN FRONT OF HORSES CAUSING CONFUSION AMONG TRAILING HORSES	SURREY, BC FINED: \$200	YOB 1975
MC DANIEL, JOEL D Aces on 7/19/2016 OTHER	HUMBOLDT, IA FINED: \$100	YOB 1958
MC QUINN, KEVIN S Lex on 7/24/2016 LATE DRIVER CHANGE	LEBANON, OH FINED: \$50	YOB 1961
MERRIMAN, JASON RUSSELL Nfld on 7/25/2016 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION	MONROE, MI FINED: \$25	YOB 1986

MICALLEF, MICHAEL L ScD on 7/27/2016 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION	CANONSBURG, PA FINED: \$50	YOB 1973
MORGAN, VIRGIL V JR PHL on 7/24/2016 LATE DRIVER CHANGE	GROVE CITY, OH FINED: \$200	YOB 1965
NOBLE, DANIEL N ScD on 7/27/2016 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION	XENIA, OH FINED: \$50	YOB 1983
PACHECO, JESSIE L Aces on 7/19/2016 LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN	ACAMPO, CA FINED: \$50	YOB 1992
PAGE, CHRIS L Nfld on 8/1/2016 CROSSING OVER BEFORE THE START	MT VERNON, OH FINED: \$50	YOB 1983
POLISENO, CODY D OD on 8/2/2016	DOVER, DE DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 8/3/2016 THRU 8/5/2016 HORSE PLACED 6 INTERFERENCE/ CAUSING ANOTHER HORSE TO MAKE A BREAK	YOB 1994
QUEVEDO, EDWIN ALBERTO Aces on 7/17/2016 LATE TO THE PADDOCK	SACRAMENTO, CA FINED: \$50	YOB 1983
REDDEN, TRAVIS L ScD on 7/29/2016 DELAYING THE POST PARADE	WASHINGTON C H, OH FINED: \$50	YOB 1970
ROBERTS, JONATHAN W OD on 7/25/2016 JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS	DOVER, DE FINED: \$150	YOB 1981
ROHR, HEIDI E VD on 7/30/2016 LATE DRIVER CHANGE	MALTA, NY FINED: \$50	YOB 1979

ROSENTHAL, IRWIN T PRc on 7/18/2016 LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN	DANVERS, MA FINED: \$100	YOB 1959
SHAW, CHRISTOPHER S Mea on 7/25/2016 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION	MEADOW LANDS, PA FINED: \$200	YOB 1986
SHEHAN, TYLER G Lex on 7/30/2016 CROSSING OVER BEFORE THE START	HOPKINSVILLE, KY FINED: \$50	YOB 1982
SMITH, JEREMY R ScD on 7/27/2016 FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED	WASHINGTON CH, OH FINED: \$50	YOB 1980
STECK, RONALD E Mea on 7/23/2016 FAILURE TO DESIGNATE RESPONSIBLE PERSON/TRAINER IN Paddock	MARENGO, OH FINED: \$100	YOB 1968
SUTTON, JOSHUA ScD on 7/27/2016 FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED	LEBANON, OH FINED: \$100	YOB 1982
SWITZER, KEVIN P PRc on 7/21/2016 LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN	HARRINGTON, DE FINED: \$100	YOB 1957
THARPS, THOMAS ERIC JR. Nfld on 7/26/2016 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION	KETTERING, OH FINED: \$25	YOB 1992
WENGERD, JOHN G Nfld on 7/23/2016 LATE DRIVER CHANGE	WOOSTER, OH FINED: \$50	YOB 1967
WIDGER, SAMUEL D HoP on 7/28/2016 FAILURE TO PARTICIPATE IN THE POST PARADE	BEECHER, IL FINED: \$50	YOB 1963